Section 1. Minnetonka municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Minnetonka is \$6,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of Minnetonka is \$40 per day, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.

Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 500-S. F. No. 1280

An act relating to commercial fishing on the Nett Lake reservation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 102.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 102.30, is amended to read:

102.30 Commercial fishing; Upper and Lower Red Lake and Nett Lake; transportation, sale and disposal. The commissioner of conservation may permit the transportation, sale and disposal of fish taken within the Red Lake Indian Reservation on Upper Red Lake and Lower Red Lake and from waters within the Nett Lake also known as Bois Forte Indian Reservation under such rules, regulations and conditions as the commissioner may prescribe.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 501-S. F. No. 1345

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; providing for the encumbering of unexpended money in the road and bridge fund for future emergencies or major road projects.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

497]

Section 1. St. Louis county; road and bridge funds. The board of county commissioners of St. Louis county may allocate and encumber into a special fund known as the "Special Construction Fund" all sums remaining unexpended and unallocated in the road and bridge fund at the end of each year and carry said moneys in said "Special Construction Fund" from year to year, said funds to be expended by the said board for major emergency or special need road projects.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 118, as amended, shall not apply to any fund created under this act.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 6, 1963.

## CHAPTER 502-S. F. No. 1350

An act relating to the sale of cattle; excepting certain cattle from testing requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 35.245, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 35.245, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

35.245 Brucellosis; cattle; sale, lease, loan. Subdivision 1. Limitation on sale. No person shall sell or offer for sale any cattle over six months of age, except steers; and spayed heifers and calves of beef type and breed under eight months of age, not known to be affected with brucellosis, at public auction, sale barns, private stockyards or concentration points, mortgage foreclosure sale or sale by order of any court, or lease or loan cattle for breeding purposes except under such rules and regulations as may be prescribed by the state livestock sanitary board, and no person shall sell or offer for sale except for immediate slaughter, or consigned to a public stockyards under supervision of the United States department of agriculture, cattle which have not been tested and found free of brucellosis and unless a certificate of test is furnished or posted as provided in subdivision 2, unless such cattle have been vaccinated against brucellosis in accordance with the rules and regulations of the state livestock sanitary board when between four and eight

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.